
Nos. 04-16688 & 04-16720

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, CLEO PAGE, DEBORAH GUNTER,
KAREN WILLIAMSON, CHRISTINE KWAPNOSKI, AND EDITH ARANA,

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

John H. Beisner (Ca. Bar No. 126539)
Evelyn L. Becker (Ca. Bar No. 170903)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION WOULD DEPRIVE EMPLOYERS OF THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO PRESENT KEY REBUTTAL EVIDENCE	3
II. IF ALLOWED TO STAND, THE PANEL’S DECISION WILL COERCE SETTLEMENTS AND SUBVERT THE PURPOSES OF TITLE VII.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Bateman v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	5
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	6
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	4
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyons v. England</i> , 307 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007).....	9
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (2006).....	6
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods. Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	4
<i>Reid v. Lockheed Martin Aero. Co.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 655 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	7
<i>Tempesta v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 973 (D. Ariz. 1999)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Watson v. Ft. Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	11, 12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	1
